date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160701 6285 Focus International 14 00 24333 7
160701 6285 Focus International 15 01 24333 7
160701 6285 Focus International 15 13 24333 7
160701 6285 Focus International 18 50 24333 7
160701 6285 Focus International 22 30 24333 7
160701 6257 Hitm x Radio 19 49 24333 7
160701 6257 Hitm x Radio 20 04 24333 7
160701 6295 Ki ng Shortwave 20 32 24333 7
160701 5895 M ke Radio 19 52 24333 7
160701 3905 Radi o Mustang 21 01 24333 7
160701 3905 Radi o Mustang 21 13 24333 7
160701 6320 Radi o Norton 18 44 24333 7
160701 6375 Radi o Python 21 06 24333 7
160701 6305 Radi o Sof aki ng 14 42 24333 7
160701 6305 Radi o Sof aki ng 14 48 24333 7
160701 6305 Radi o Sof aki ng 14 54 24333 7
160701 6305 Radi o Sof aki ng 15 08 24333 7
160702 6285 Focus International 17 31 24333 7
160702 6285 Focus International 17 49 24333 7
160702 6285 Focus International 19 47 24333 7
160702 1637 Kei zer Keizerin 21 40 24333 7
160702 6385 M sti Radio 19 33 24333 7
160702 6291 Radi o Goofy 19 45 23333 7
160702 6305 Radio Merlin 17 22 24322 5
160702 6322 Radi o Qdynn 18 10 24333 7
160702 6322 Radi o Qdynn 19 30 24333 7
160702 6320 Radi o Gdynn 19 37 24333 7
160702 6240 RW 17 35 24333 7
160702 6240 RW 18 00 24333 7
160703 6285 Focus International 07 35 24333 7
160703 6285 Focus International 18 31 24333 7
160703 6320 Radi o Joey 18 24 24322 5
160703 6950 Radi o Voyager 08 10 24333 7
160703 1636 W ttetornado 18 41 24333 7
160704 6390 Little Feat Radio 20 14 24333 7
160704 6392 Little Feat Radio 20 45 24333 7
160704 6392 Little Feat Radio 21 22 24333 7
160704 1640 Professor Sikbok 22 15 24333 7
160704 1640 Professor Sikbok 22 40 24333 7
160704 6258 Radi o Batavi er 20 37 24333 7
160704 6290 Radi o Bl ackbandi t 21 07 24333 7
160704 1647 Radi o Calinero 21 51 24333 7
160704 1636 Radi o Happym ner 21 48 24333 7
160704 1636 Radi o Happym ner 22 05 24333 7

SR PR PPAPPRARPAPPPEPRAErPAPPiPpRArRRRPPAERRART



date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160705 6255
160705 6305
160705 6305
160705 6290
160705 6275
160705 6300
160705 6290
160705 1646
160705 6255
160706 6306
160706 1620
160706 1640
160707 6290
160707 6205
160707 4029
160707 1647
160707 1647
160707 6305
160707 1620
160708 6319
160708 6305
160708 3905
160708 3905
160708 3932
160708 3932
160709 3905
160709 1620
160709 6320
160709 6320
160709 6305
160709 7700
160709 6385
160709 6325
160709 6270
160709 1636
160709 1636
160710 1646
160710 1646
160710 6205
160710 6325
160710 6320
160710 4029
160710 6260
160710 6260

Free radio Victoria
H tm x Radio

H tm x Radio

Radi o Bl ackbandi t
Radi o Cochi guaz
Radi o Mazda

Top Radi o

Zender Barcel ona
Zwarte Panter
Radi o Abudhabi
Radi o Cal ypso
Zender Turf st eker
Banner Radio
Coast FM

Laser Hot Hits
Radi o Happym ner
Radi o Happym ner
Radi o Mar abu
Zender Uni ek

Radi o Goofy

Radi o Mar abu

Radi o Must ang
Radi o Must ang
Techni sche Man

Techni sche NMan

CR

Radi o Cal ypso

Radi o Joey

Radi o Joey

Radi o Mar abu

Radi o Marconi | nternational
Radi o M Cash

Radi o Qdynn

Radi o Pyt hon

Radi o Spakenbur g
Zender Rej unper

Bl onde Zverver

Bl onde Zverver

Coast FM

Free Radio Victoria
Free Radio Victoria
Laser Hot Hits

Radi o Bat avi er

Radi o Bat avi er

21
19
19
21
19
20
20
21
19
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
20
21
19
19
19
20
20
21
21
22
18
19
18
20
18
18
18
22
22
18
18
14
20
21
20
16
17

04
39
50
00
44
32
24
50
47
20
17
13
41
14
25
29
00
55
49
43
31
58
30
12
45
04
32
25
15
03
36
37
15
54
13
30
37
41
49
48
45
19
39
20
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24333
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24333
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24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
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24333
24333
24333
24333
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24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
24322
24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
24333
24322
24333
24333
24333
24333
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date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160710 6385 Radi o Under ground 21 40 24333 7
160710 6285 Zender Akenzo 16 06 24333 7
160710 6285 Zender Akenzo 20 28 24333 7
160710 1629 Zender Jack Sparrow 20 53 24333 7
160710 1629 Zender Jack Sparrow 21 18 24333 7
160711 6285 M ke Radi o 18 21 24333 7
160711 6285 M ke Radio 18 54 24333 7
160711 6285 M ke Radi o 19 27 24333 7
160711 1620 Radi o Cal ypso 20 02 24333 7
160711 1620 Radi o Cal ypso 20 34 24333 7
160711 1620 Radi o Cal ypso 20 41 24333 7
160711 6317 Radio Caroline 19 38 24333 7
160711 6385 Radi o Under ground 20 26 24333 7
160711 6255 Zender Akenzo 19 17 24333 7
160711 6255 Zender Digital 16 12 24333 7
160711 6305 Zender Digital 16 15 24333 7
160711 6270 Zender Digital 18 47 24333 7
160711 6265 Zender Digital 19 22 24333 7
160711 1640 Zender Veronica 20 32 24333 7
160711 1640 Zender Veronica 21 12 24333 7
160711 1640 Zender Veronica 21 21 24333 7
160712 6040 Eighties Radio 19 29 24333 7
160712 6260 Radi o Cochi guaz 19 07 24333 7
160713 1632 Bl auwme Panda 19 46 24333 7
160713 4029 Laser Hot Hits 18 52 24333 7
160713 6285 M ke Radio 18 47 24333 7
160713 1620 Radi o Cal ypso 20 10 24333 7
160713 7700 Radi o Marconi International 20 05 24333 7
160713 1629 Zender Admiral 19 32 24333 7
160713 1629 Zender Admiral 19 48 24333 7
160713 1629 Zender Edel kanpi on 19 27 24333 7
160713 1629 Zender Edel kanpi on 19 53 24333 7
160713 1629 Zender Friendshap 19 24 24333 7
160713 1629 Zender Friendshap 19 43 24333 7
160713 1629 Zender Friendshap 19 59 24333 7
160713 1611  Zender Meteor 19 09 24333 7
160713 1611  Zender Meteor 19 32 24333 7
160713 1636 Zender Nordzee 19 22 24333 7
160713 1636 Zender Nordzee 19 42 24333 7
160713 1646 Zwarte Bi zon 19 38 24333 7
160713 1620 Zwarte Bouvi er 17 45 24333 7
160713 1630 Zwarte Bouvi er 19 07 24333 7
160713 6255 Zwarte Panter 20 02 24333 7
160714 6390 Bl auwe Panter 20 36 24333 7
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date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160714 1615 Zender Johan 21 48 24333 7
160714 1646 Zender Montecarl o 21 42 24333 7
160714 1646 Zender Montecarl o 21 47 24333 7
160714 1646 Zender Montecarl o 21 48 24333 7
160714 1646 Zender Montecarl o 21 55 24333 7
160714 1646 Zender Rej unper 21 44 24333 7
160714 6255 Zwarte Panter 20 10 24333 7
160714 6280 Zwarte Panter 20 16 23333 7
160714 6280 Zwarte Panter 20 58 23333 7
160714 6280 Zwarte Panter 22 00 23333 7
160715 6205 Coast FM 19 30 24333 7
160715 6325 Free Radio Victoria 19 23 24333 7
160715 6325 Free Radio Victoria 21 08 24333 7
160715 6255 Radi o Batavi er 20 28 24333 7
160715 6280 Radi o Batavi er 21 57 24333 7
160715 6270 Radi o Bl ack Bandit 19 49 23333 7
160715 6950 Radi o Enterprise 19 56 24333 7
160715 6265 Radi o Geitenboer 22 20 24333 7
160715 6240 Radi o Must ang 19 34 24333 7
160715 6240 Radi o Must ang 20 00 24333 7
160715 6240 Radi o Must ang 20 51 24333 7
160715 6337 Radi o Qdynn 19 38 24333 7
160715 6337 Radi o Qdynn 20 50 24333 7
160715 6265 Rockn Roll Radio 19 45 24322 7
160715 6210 RXZ 20 42 24333 7
160716 6375 Hitnmi x Radio 18 22 24333 7
160716 6280 |sland Radio 21 30 24333 7
160716 6920 Key Channel Radio 16 58 24333 7
160716 4029 Laser Hot Hits 21 07 24333 7
160716 6290 M ke Radio 17 59 24333 7
160716 6290 M ke Radio 18 13 24333 7
160716 6210 Radi o Acdc 18 36 24333 7
160716 1646 Radi o Barcel ona 21 04 24333 7
160716 5890 Radi o Batavi a 21 10 24333 7
160716 6240 Radi o Casanova 17 06 24333 7
160716 6241 Radi o Casanova 19 30 24333 7
160716 6255 Radi o Cochi guaz 20 15 24333 7
160716 1625 Radi o Happy M ner 22 40 24333 7
160716 7580 Radio Latino 19 16 24333 7
160716 7700 Radi o Marconi International 17 36 24322 7
160716 6390 Radio M Cash 20 47 24333 7
160716 6337 Radi o Qdynn 18 57 23333 7
160716 6337 Radi o Gdynn 20 31 24333 7
160716 6260 Radi o Panda 18 52 24333 7

SR PR PPAPPRARPAPPPEPRAARPAPPAPRRApRRPPPAERRART



date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160717 6320
160717 7580
160717 7700
160717 5810
160717 6235
160717 6305
160717 1620
160717 6265
160717 6850
160717 1636
160717 6260
160717 1620
160717 1620
160718 6300
160718 1629
160718 1629
160718 1611
160718 1646
160718 6301
160718 6260
160718 6260
160718 6260
160718 6210
160718 6210
160718 6210
160718 6210
160718 6239
160718 1630
160718 1620
160718 1620
160718 1620
160718 1635
160718 1640
160718 1640
160719 6390
160719 6390
160719 6265
160719 6240
160719 6240
160719 6240
160719 6245
160719 6875
160719 6260
160719 6377

Radi o Joey
Radi o Lati no2

Radi o Marconi | nternationa

Radi o Panda

Radi o Pandor a
Radi o Quadzill a
Radi o Scot | and
Rockn Rol |l Radio
U Boat Radio 66
Wtte Tornado
Zender Digita
Zender Weduwe
Zender Weduwe

H tm x Radio

Jack Sparrow
Jack Sparrow

Radi o Armada
Radi o Bar cel ona
Radio Dr Tim
Radi o Mazda

Radi o Mazda

Radi o Mazda

Sl uwe Vos Radio
Sl uwe Vos Radio
Sl uwe Vos Radio
Sl uwe Vos Radio
Ti me Radi o

Zender Al pha Lima
Zender Dol phin
Zender Dol phin
Zender Dol phin
Zender Monte Carlo
Zender Veronica
Zender Veronica
Htm x Radio
Little Feat Radio
Radi o Bl ack Bandit

Radi o Casanova
Radi o Casanova
Radi o Casanova
Radi o Casanova
Radi o Eur ope
Radi o Panda

Radi o Under gr ound

17
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10
47
49
14
21
30
57
06
30
08
28
59
51
07
42
03
31
03
06
32
36
50
21
45
15
59
32
54
09
59
40
47
16
54
01
54
59
02
09
29
16
29
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24322
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date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160721 11850
160721 11850
160721 11850
160721 11850
160721 1632
160721 1646
160721 1620
160722 6205
160722 4029
160722 6385
160722 6385
160722 6258
160722 6295
160722 6239
160722 6239
160722 6239
160722 6239
160722 6239
160723 6205
160723 6325
160723 1636
160723 1636
160723 1636
160723 6385
160723 1648
160723 6239
160723 6239
160723 6239
160723 6239
160723 6239
160724 6205
160724 6290
160724 6308
160724 6240
160724 1638
160724 6230
160724 6320
160724 6255
160724 6255
160724 6240
160724 6262
160724 6262
160724 6262
160724 6385

Radio M Am go
Radio M Am go
Radio M Am go
Radio M Am go

Zender Dahar ad
Zwarte Bizon
Zwart e Boekani er
Coast FM
LaserHotHits
Little Feat Radio
Little Feat Radio
Radi o Bat avi er
Radi o Pi oneer
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Coast FM

Free Radio Victori
Kei zer Kei zerin
Kei zer Kei zerin
Kei zer Kei zerin
Little Feat Radio
Radi o Moby Di ck
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Sumer neet i ng Radi
Coast FM

M ke Radio

Radi o Bat avi er
Radi o Bl ack Bandit
Radi o Bl uebird
Radi o GsV

Radi o Joey

Radi o Mazda

Radi o Mazda

Radi o Must ang
Radi o Qdynn

Radi o Qdynn

Radi o Qdynn

Radi o Orion 2000

o O o o o

o O o o o
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14
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14
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17
18
19
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20
10
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13
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08
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00
52
43
17
11
00
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05
10
44
17
37
00
32
45
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27
40
48
46
00
27
58
25
28
37
17
48
49
52
07
46
07
22
32
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28
48
09
32
44
12
30
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date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160724 6325
160724 6239
160724 6239
160724 1620
160724 6850
160724 6286
160724 6286
160724 6286
160724 1620
160724 1620
160724 1645
160725 6385
160725 6385
160725 6385
160725 6385
160725 6210
160725 6210
160725 6210
160725 6210
160725 6325
160725 6262
160725 6245
160725 6245
160725 6315
160725 6305
160725 6305
160725 6305
160725 6305
160725 1638
160725 1633
160725 1633
160725 1640
160725 6255
160726 1632
160726 1632
160726 1620
160726 4029
160726 1638
160726 1638
160726 6210
160726 1630
160726 1620
160726 1620
160726 1620

Rockn Rol |l Radi o Ger many

Sumer meeti ng Radi o
Sumer neeti ng Radi o
Techni sche Man

U Boat Radio 66
Zender Akenzo
Zender Akenzo
Zender Akenzo
Zender Monte Carlo
Zender Monte Carlo
Zender Turf st eker
H tm x Radio

H tm x Radio

H tm x Radio

H tm x Radio

M ke Radio

M ke Radio

M ke Radio

M ke Radio

A dtinmer Radio
Radi o Bat avi er
Radi o Franco

Radi o Franco

Radi o Goofy

Radio Merlin

Radio Merlin

Radio Merlin

Radio Merlin
Zender Twent ana
Zender Twent ana
Zender Twent ana
Zender Veronica
Zwarte Panter

Bl auwe Panda

Bl auwe Panda

De Kl ap

Laser Hot Hits
Radi o Bl uebird
Radi o Bl uebird
Radi o Panda

Zender Al aska
Zender Edel kanpi on
Zender Edel kanpi on
Zender Edel kanpi on
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21
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20
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37
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10
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34
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30
02
25
58
19
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37
50
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24333
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date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160727 1632
160727 1630
160727 1630
160727 4029
160727 1645
160727 7700
160727 1632
160727 1640
160727 1640
160727 1629
160727 1629
160727 1629
160727 1636
160727 1636
160727 1640
160727 1640
160727 1620
160727 1620
160728 6205
160728 6325
160728 4029
160728 1640
160728 1640
160728 3930
160728 3930
160728 6265
160728 6265
160728 6268
160728 6265
160728 6265
160728 6305
160728 6280
160728 6210
160728 6210
160728 6240
160729 6205
160729 4029
160729 6290
160729 6285
160729 6285
160729 6265
160729 1646
160729 6950
160729 6257

Bl auwe Panda

Dahar ad Radi o
Dahar ad Radi o
Laser Hot Hits
A dtimer Radio

Radi o Marconi | nternationa

Radi o Poenma

Zender Monte Carlo
Zender Monte Carlo
Zender Nordzee
Zender Nordzee
Zender Nordzee
Zender Tor pedoj ager
Zender Tor pedoj ager
Zender Turf st eker
Zender Turf st eker
Zender Turftrekker
Zender Turftrekker
Coast FM

Delta Radio

Laser Hot Hits
Prof essor Si kbok
Prof essor Si kbok
Radi o Bat avi a

Radi o Bat avi a
Radi o Bl ack Arrow
Radi o Bl ack Arrow
Radi o Bl ack Bandit
Radi o Bl ack Bandit
Radi o Bl ack Bandit
Radi o Power | i ner
Radi o Power | i ner

Sl uwe Vos Radio
Sl uwe Vos Radio
Zender Digita
Coast FM

Laser Hot Hits
M ke Radio
Radi o Ant hony
Radi o Ant hony
Radi o Ant hony
Radi o Bar cel ona
Radi o Enterprise
Radi o Must ang
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59
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57
13
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41
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45
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10
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08
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53
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24
55
08
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date frequency station hour UTC m nut eUTC SI NPO sval ue QrH

160730 1620 Radi o Barones 20 20 24333 7
160730 1620 Radi o Barones 22 25 24333 7
160730 6380 Radio M Cash 19 26 24333 7
160730 6325 Radi o Rel nus 19 51 24333 7
160730 6423 St udi 052 14 12 24322 5
160730 1620 Test pi raat 16 00 24333 7
160730 6285 Zender Akenzo 14 20 24333 7
160730 6285 Zender Akenzo 15 10 24333 7
160730 6285 Zender Akenzo 19 30 24333 7
160730 6285 Zender Akenzo 20 00 24333 7
160730 1630 Zender Al aska 15 43 24333 7
160731 6205 Coast FM 09 53 24322 5
160731 6205 Laser Hot Hits 20 14 24333 7
160731 1640 Professor Sikbok 15 05 24333 7
160731 6330 Radi o Bl ackst one 17 57 24333 7
160731 1620 Radi o Der by 10 00 24333 7
160731 6320 Radi o Joey 19 56 24333 7
160731 6240 Radi o Must ang 19 10 24333 7
160731 6240 Radi o Must ang 20 01 24333 7
160731 6240 Radi o Must ang 20 36 24333 7
160731 6390 Radio Quadzilla 17 37 24333 7
160731 1620 Radi o Zverver 10 03 24333 7
160731 1647 Wtte Tornado 15 20 24333 7
160731 1647 Wtte Tornado 15 35 24333 7
160731 1647 Wtte Tornado 16 55 24333 7
160731 1647 Wtte Tornado 18 22 24333 7
160731 1647 Wtte Tornado 21 00 24333 7
160731 1629 Zender Dol phin 14 10 24333 7
160731 1635 Zender El dorado 14 45 24333 7
160731 1635 Zender El dorado 15 15 24333 7
160731 1638 Zender Turf st eker 10 43 24333 7
160731 1640 Zender Turf st eker 15 12 24333 7
160731 1620 Zender Weduwe 18 52 24333 7
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